

GAHC010085482023



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WA/138/2023**

SUNITA KARIKAP  
D/O. LATE SUNIL KHARIKAP, R/O. BARDALONG, P.O. KHARIKHANA, P.S.  
LANKA, DIST. HOJAI,

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ORS.  
REP. BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM,  
EDUCATION (HIGHER) DEPTT., DISPUR, GUWAHATI- 6.

2:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY  
TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
EDUCATION (HIGHER) DEPTT.  
DISPUR  
GHY.

3:THE UNIVERSITY GRANTS COMMISSION  
REP. BY DIRECTOR  
BAHADUR SHAH ZAFAR NARG  
NEW DELHI

4:THE DIRECTOR OF HIGHER EDUCATION ASSAM  
KAHILIPARA  
GUWAHATI

5:THE DEPUTY DIRECTOR  
HIGHER EDUCATION ASSAM  
KAHILIPARA  
GUWAHATI

6:THE GOVERNING BODY  
REP. BY THE PRESIDENT OF GOVERNING BODY

JHANJI HEMNATH SARMA COLLEGE  
JHANJI  
DIST. SIVASAGAR  
ASSAM

7:THE PRINCIPAL  
JHANJI HEMNATH SARMA COLLEGE  
JHANJI  
DIST. SIVASAGAR  
ASSAM

8:THE SELECTION COMMITTEE  
REP. BY ITS CHAIRMAN/PRESIDENT/MEMBERS OF THE SELECTION  
COMMITTEE  
JHANJI HEMNATH SARMA COLLEGE  
JHANJI  
DIST. SIVASAGAR  
ASSAM

9:PONDICHERRY UNIVERSITY  
REP. BY DIRECTORATE OF DISTANCE EDUCATION  
R. VENKATARAMAN NAGAR  
KALPET  
PONDICHERR

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. D DAS SR. ADV

**Advocate for the Respondent** : SC, HIGHER EDU

Linked Case : I.A.(Civil)/1104/2023

SUNITA KARIKAP  
D/O. LATE SUNIL KHARIKAP  
R/O. BARDALONG  
P.O. KHARIKHANA  
P.S. LANKA  
DIST. HOJAI

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ORS.

REP. BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
EDUCATION (HIGHER) DEPTT.  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI- 6.

2:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY  
TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
EDUCATION (HIGHER) DEPTT.  
DISPUR  
GHY.

3:THE UNIVERSITY GRANTS COMMISSION  
REP. BY DIRECTOR  
BAHADUR SHAH ZAFAR NARG  
NEW DELHI

4:THE DIRECTOR OF HIGHER EDUCATION ASSAM  
KAHILIPARA  
GUWAHATI

5:THE DEPUTY DIRECTOR  
HIGHER EDUCATION ASSAM  
KAHILIPARA  
GUWAHATI

6:THE GOVERNING BODY  
REP. BY THE PRESIDENT OF GOVERNING BODY  
JHANJI HEMNATH SARMA COLLEGE  
JHANJI  
DIST. SIVASAGAR  
ASSAM

7:THE PRINCIPAL  
JHANJI HEMNATH SARMA COLLEGE  
JHANJI  
DIST. SIVASAGAR  
ASSAM

8:THE SELECTION COMMITTEE  
REP. BY ITS CHAIRMAN/PRESIDENT/MEMBERS OF THE SELECTION  
COMMITTEE  
JHANJI HEMNATH SARMA COLLEGE  
JHANJI  
DIST. SIVASAGAR  
ASSAM

9:PONDICHERRY UNIVERSITY  
REP. BY DIRECTORATE OF DISTANCE EDUCATION  
R. VENKATARAMAN NAGAR  
KALPET  
PONDICHERRY

-----  
Advocate for : MR. D DAS SR. ADV  
Advocate for : SC  
HIGHER EDU appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ORS.

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE  
HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE MITALI THAKURIA**

**ORDER**

**Date : 03.05.2023**

A request is made by the learned counsel for the appellant for adjournment of the matter.

List after two weeks.

**JUDGE**

**CHIEF JUSTICE**

**Comparing Assistant**