

GAHC010085482023



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WA/138/2023

SUNITA KHARIKAP
D/O. LATE SUNIL KHARIKAP,
R/O. BARDALONG, P.O. KHARIKHANA, P.S. LANKA, DIST. HOJAI,

VERSUS

1: THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ORS.
REP. BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM,
EDUCATION (HIGHER) DEPTT., DISPUR, GUWAHATI- 6.

2:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
EDUCATION (HIGHER) DEPTT. DISPUR GHY.

3:THE UNIVERSITY GRANTS COMMISSION
REP. BY DIRECTOR BAHADUR SHAH ZAFAR NARG NEW DELHI

4:THE DIRECTOR OF HIGHER EDUCATION ASSAM
KAHILIPARA GUWAHATI

5:THE DEPUTY DIRECTOR
HIGHER EDUCATION ASSAM KAHILIPARA GUWAHATI

6:THE GOVERNING BODY REP. BY THE PRESIDENT OF GOVERNING BODY
JHANJI HEMNATH SARMA COLLEGE JHANJI DIST. SIVASAGAR ASSAM

7:THE PRINCIPAL JHANJI HEMNATH SARMA COLLEGE
JHANJI DIST. SIVASAGAR ASSAM

8:THE SELECTION COMMITTEE REP. BY ITS
CHAIRMAN/PRESIDENT/MEMBERS OF THE SELECTION COMMITTEE
JHANJI HEMNATH SARMA COLLEGE JHANJI DIST. SIVASAGAR ASSAM

9:PONDICHERY UNIVERSITY REP. BY DIRECTORATE OF DISTANCE
EDUCATION R. VENKATARAMAN NAGAR KALPET PONDICHERY

For the Appellant : Mr. D. Das, Senior Advocate, assisted by Ms. S. Sharma, Advocate.

For the Respondents : Mr. K. Gogoi, Standing Counsel, Education (Higher) Department.
: Ms. K. Borpujari, Standing Counsel, UGC.

- B E F O R E -
HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEVASHIS BARUAH

12.06.2023

Issue notice to the respondents.

Mr. K. Gogoi, learned standing counsel, Education (Higher) Department, accepts notice on behalf of the respondent Nos.1, 2 & 4 and Ms. K. Borpujari, learned standing counsel, UGC, accepts notice on behalf of the respondent No.3.

Steps for service of notice upon the remaining respondents be taken within 7(seven) days, whereupon process be issued.

Copies of the writ appeal be provided to the learned counsel appearing for the respondent Nos.1 to 4.

Rule is made returnable in 4(four) weeks.

List along with Writ Appeal No.154/2021 and Writ Appeal No.136/2023.

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE

Comparing Assistant